STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL068-100 B. WING 04/28/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 EPHESUS CHURCH ROAD **RSI-WEST EPESUS** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on April 28, 2025. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disability. This facility is licensed for 4 and has a current census of 4. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients V 114 27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies V 114 RSI will complete a monthly fire drill binder audit. Monthly 10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES (a) Each facility shall develop a written fire plan and a disaster plan and shall make a copy of these plans available to the county emergency services agencies upon request. The plans shall include evacuation procedures and routes. (b) The plans shall be made available to all staff and evacuation procedures and routes shall be posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility shall be held at least quarterly and shall be repeated for each shift. RECEIVED Drills shall be conducted under conditions that simulate the facility's response to fire MAY 19 2025 emergencies. (d) Each facility shall have a first aid kit DHSR-MH Licensure Sect accessible for use. Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

65UC11

TITLE

(X6) DATE

If continuation sheet 1 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ 04/28/2025 B. WING MHL068-100 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 EPHESUS CHURCH ROAD **RSI-WEST EPESUS** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 114 Continued From page 1 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure fire and disaster drills were done quarterly on each shift. The findings are: Review on 4/24/25 of the facility's fire and disaster drill log from (April 2024-April 2025) revealed: -There was no fire drill conducted by day shift during the 1st quarter (January, February, March) of 2025. -There was no fire drill conducted by night shift during the 4th quarter (October, November, December) of 2024. -There was no fire drill conducted by day shift during the 3rd quarter (July, August, September) of 2024. -There was no disaster drill conducted by night shift during the 3rd quarter (July, August, September) of 2024. -There was no disaster drill conducted night shift during the 2nd quarter (April, May, June) of 2024. Attempt to interview client #1 on 4/24/25 revealed: -He could not be interviewed due to his limited communication skills. Interview on 4/24/25 with client #3 revealed: -They did fire and disaster drills with staff. -He would not explain the process for the drills. Interview on 4/24/25 with the Supervisor of Support Services revealed: -"It's a team effort to ensure the fire and disaster drills are done monthly." -They used a form to ensure the drills were being completed as required. -"I don't understand why staff are not consistently

doing the drills."

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
MHL068-100		B. WING		04/28/2025		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02	0.2020
DOLME	et enecue			RCH ROAD		
KSI-WE	ST EPESUS	CHAPEL	HILL, NC 2	7517		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 114	Continued From page	ge 2	V 114			
	-He confirmed the fa disaster drills were of	acility failed to ensure fire and done quarterly on each shift.				
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Medi	Medication Requirements V 118 All medication certified staff training West Ephesus will receive supple				
	10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall			training on medication requirement By 5/15/25	nts.	
		to a client on the written thorized by law to prescribe				
	(2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following:					
						*
	(A) client's name;	and quantity of the drug;				
	(C) instructions for ac(D) date and time the	dministering the drug; drug is administered; and				
	drug.	f person administering the				
	checks shall be recor	r medication changes or ded and kept with the MAR pointment or consultation				
	with a physician.	pointment of consultation				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 04/28/2025 MHL068-100 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 EPHESUS CHURCH ROAD **RSI-WEST EPESUS** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 3 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to keep the MAR current affecting two of three audited clients (#1 and #3). The findings are: Reviews on 4/23/25 and 4/24/25 of client #1's record revealed: -Admission date of 1/13/09. -Diagnoses of Profound Intellectual Disability, Graves' Disease, Congenital Malformations of the brain, Hyperthyroidism, Epilepsy and Apraxia. -Physician's order dated 3/24/25 for the following: Melatonin 5 milligrams (mg) (sleep), one tablet daily Cetirizine 10 mg (allergies), 2 tablets in evening Methimazole 5 mg (hypothyroidism), one tablet in the morning Levetiracetam 1000 mg (epilepsy), one tablet twice a day Carbamazepine ER 200 mg (epilepsy), two tablets in the morning Review on 4/24/25 of client #1's April 2025 MAR revealed: -No staff initials to indicate the medication was administered for the following: Melatonin 5 mg on 4/19. Cetirizine 10 mg on 4/13. Methimazole 5 mg on 4/9. Levetiracetam 1000 mg on 4/9 8am dose. Carbamazepine ER 200 mg on 4/9. Reviews on 4/23/25 and 4/24/25 of client #3's record revealed: -Admission date of 1/13/09.

65UC11

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ____ B. WING MHL068-100 04/28/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 EPHESUS CHURCH ROAD **RSI-WEST EPESUS** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 4 V 118 -Diagnoses of Mild Intellectual Disability. Generalized Anxiety Disorder, Obsessive Compulsive Disorder, Pervasive Developmental Disorder and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder. -Physician's order dated 2/21/25 for the following: Ear wax Solution Removal (soften ear wax), instill 5 drops once a week in each ear on Wednesdays Fluoxetine 20 mg (depression), one capsule daily Review on 4/24/25 of client #3's MARs revealed: April 2025--No staff initials to indicate the medication was administered for the following: Ear wax Solution on 4/2, 4/9, 4/16 and 4/23. Fluoxetine 20 mg on 4/6. March 2025--No staff initials to indicate the medication was administered for the following: Ear wax Solution on 3/5, 3/12 and 3/26. Fluoxetine 20 mg on 3/5. February 2025--No staff initials to indicate the medication was administered for the following: Ear wax Solution on 2/12, 2/19 and 2/26 Interview on 4/24/25 with staff #1 revealed: -The clients received their medication daily. -"We just forgot to sign off on the MAR." -He confirmed the MARs were not kept current for clients #1 and #3. Interview on 4/24/25 with the Supervisor of Support Services revealed: -Staff did administer medication to clients daily.

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Staff were not consistently documenting on MARs that the medication was administered.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ 04/28/2025 B. WING MHL068-100 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 EPHESUS CHURCH ROAD **RSI-WEST EPESUS** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 5 V 118 -He confirmed the MARs were not kept current for clients #1 and #3. DSC will receive supplemental training on V 291 V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations following physicians orders. 5/15/25 **OPERATIONS** 10A NCAC 27G .5603 (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than six clients when the clients have mental illness or developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more than six clients at that time, may continue to provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. (c) Participation of the Family or Legally Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a conference and shall focus on the client's progress toward meeting individual goals. (d) Program Activities. Each client shall have activity opportunities based on her/his choices, needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or safety issues become a primary concern.

65UC11

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			MHL068-100	B. WING		04/	28/2025	
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1400 EPH		STATE, ZIP CODE RCH ROAD 7517			
PF	(4) ID REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
		facility failed to coor of three audited clie Reviews on 4/23/25 record revealed: -Admission date of 1-Diagnoses of Mild I Generalized Anxiety Compulsive Disorder Disorder and Attention DisorderNotes from visit with was diagnosed with blood pressure was his blood pressure to facility. Review on 4/24/25 of #3 revealed: -Order dated 3/4/25 blood pressure twice-Order dated 3/19/25 blood pressure once-Order for blood press	et as evidenced by: view and interviews, the dinate services affecting one nts (#3). The findings are: and 4/24/25 of client #3's 1/13/09. ntellectual Disability, Disorder, Obsessive er, Pervasive Developmental on Deficit Hyperactivity h physician on 3/4/25- He white coat syndrome and his high. The physician wanted of be checked by staff at the of physician's orders for client for staff to check client #3's e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e day. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'s e daily for 7 days. For staff to check client #'	V 291				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 04/28/2025 MHL068-100 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 EPHESUS CHURCH ROAD **RSI-WEST EPESUS** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 7 V 291 Interview on 4/24/25 with staff #1 revealed: -He checked client #3's blood pressure "most" -"I forgot to check [client #3's] blood pressure a RECEIVED few of those days." Interview on 4/24/25 with the Supervisor of Support Services revealed: -Some of the staff were documenting the blood DHSR-MH Licensure Sect pressure checks for client #3 in the online system. -He was not sure why staff were not documenting the blood pressure check for client #3 on the MAR.

65UC11



Residential Services, Inc.

111 Providence Road Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27514

Phone: (919) 942-7391 Fax: (919) 933-4490

www.rsi-nc.org Scott A. Keller, Executive Director

05.13.25

Kimberly Sauls

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Ms Sauls,

Please find the enclosed plan of correction for deficiencies cited during the April 28, 2025, survey of RSI – West Ephesus Group Home. Please let me know if there are any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely

Kymberlei Schmidt

Director of Autism Services

Residential Services Inc.

111 Providence Rd

Chapel Hill, NC 27514

919-942-7391 x 124



		F .